

No. 10-1491

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ESTHER KIOBEL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF  
HER LATE HUSBAND, DR. BARINEM KIOBEL, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

HAROLD HONGJU KOH  
*Legal Advisor  
Department of State  
Washington, D.C. 20520*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER  
ROBERT M. LOEB  
MELISSA N. PATTERSON  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

CAMERON F. KERRY  
*General Counsel  
Department of Commerce  
Washington, D.C. 20230*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States . . . . . 1

Statement . . . . . 1

Summary of the argument . . . . . 5

Argument . . . . . 8

I. The issue of corporate liability in a federal common law action based on the Alien Tort Statute does not implicate the district court’s subject-matter jurisdiction . . . . . 8

II. A corporation can be held liable in a federal common law suit based on the Alien Tort Statute for violating the law of nations . . . . . 12

    A. Whether a corporation may be held liable in a suit based on the ATS should be determined as a matter of federal common law . . . . . 15

    B. Courts may recognize corporate liability as a matter of federal common law in actions under the ATS . . . . . 22

Conclusion . . . . . 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

*Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.*, 488 U.S. 428 (1989) . . . . . 22

*Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.*, 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011) . . . . 11, 13

*Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino*, 376 U.S. 398 (1964) . . . . . 19

*Beaston v. Farmers’ Bank of Del.*, 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 102 (1838) . . . . . 25

*Bell v. Hood*, 327 U.S. 678 (1946) . . . . . 6, 9

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Castellanos-Contreras v. Decatur Hotels, LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	10
<i>Chestnut Hill &amp; Spring House Turnpike Co. v.</i> <i>Rutter</i> , 4 Serg. & Rawle 6 (Pa. 1818) . . . . .	26
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003) . . . . .	25
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) . . . .	27
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	12, 19, 28
<i>Gray v. Portland Bank</i> , 3 Mass. (2 Tyng) 363 (1807) . . . .	26
<i>Harmony v. United States (The Malek Adhel)</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 210 (1844) . . . . .	25
<i>Kadic v. Karadžić</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 518 U.S. 1005 (1996) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>Mayor v. Turner</i> , (1774) 98 Eng. Rep. 980 (K.B.) . . . . .	26
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990) . . . . .	13
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010) . . . . .	8, 12
<i>Philadelphia, Wilmington, &amp; Balt. R.R. v. Quigley</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 202 (1859) . . . . .	26
<i>Poresky, Ex parte</i> , 290 U.S. 30 (1933) . . . . .	9
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 79 and 131 S. Ct. 122 (2010) . . . . .	5, 11, 13
<i>Respublica v. De Longchamps</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 111 (Pa. Oyer & Terminer 1784) . . . . .	14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Riddle v. Proprietors of the Locks</i> , 7 Mass. (6 Tyng) 168 (1810) .....	26
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	9, 12
<i>Romero v. International Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959) .....	12
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010) .....	22
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> : 487 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2007), opinion withdrawn and superceded on reh'g en banc, 550 F.3d 822 (2008) .....	9
No. 02-56256, 2011 WL 5041927 (9th Cir. Oct. 25, 2011), petition for cert. pending, No. 11-649 (filed Nov. 23, 2011) .....	12, 20
<i>Shell Petroleum N.V. v. Kiobel</i> , 132 S. Ct. 248 (2011) ....	13
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 470 U.S. 1003 (1985) .....	16, 18, 23
<i>Townsend v. Susquehanna Turnpike Co.</i> , 6 Johns. 90 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1809) .....	26
<i>United States v. Amedy</i> , 24 U.S. (11 Wheat.) 392 (1826) .....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987) .....	10
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996) .....	10

VI

Treaties and statutes:	Page
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 20, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 . . . .	17, 20
Convention Against Transnational Organized Crime, Nov. 15, 2000, S. Treaty Doc. No. 16, 108th Cong., 2d Sess. (2004), 2225 U.N.T.S. 209 . . . . .	31
Convention on Combating Bribery of Foreign Public Officials in International Business Transactions, Dec. 17, 1997, S. Treaty Doc. No. 43, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998), 37 I.L.M. 1 (1998) . . . . .	31
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 9, 1948, 102 Stat. 3045, 78 U.N.T.S. 277 . . . . .	18, 20
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135 . . . . .	18, 21
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90 . . . . .	28, 29
Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 9, 1 Stat. 112:	
§ 8, 1 Stat. 113-114 . . . . .	24
§§ 25-26, 1 Stat. 117-118 . . . . .	24
§ 28, 1 Stat. 118 . . . . .	24
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. 1350 . . . . .	1, 9, 22
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. 1330 . . . . .	22
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 . . . . .	3, 13
§ 2(a), 106 Stat. 73 . . . . .	27

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1292(b) .....	3, 6, 8, 10, 11
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000, Dem. Rep. Congo v. Belgium</i> , 2002 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 14) .....	19
M. Cherif Bassiouni, <i>Crimes Against Humanity in International Criminal Law</i> (2d rev. ed. 1999) .....	31
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765) .....	25
Jonathan A. Bush, <i>The Prehistory of Corporations and Conspiracy in Criminal Law: What Nuremberg Really Said</i> , 109 Colum. L. Rev. 1094 (2009) ....	30
William R. Casto, <i>The Federal Courts' Protective Jurisdiction Over Torts Committed In Violation of the Law of Nations</i> , 18 Conn. L. Rev. 467 (1986) .....	22, 23
9A William M. Fletcher, <i>Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> (2008 rev. ed.) .....	27
Louis Henkin, <i>Foreign Affairs and the United States Constitution</i> (2d ed. 1996) .....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 367, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1991) ....	27
Diarmuid Jeffrey, <i>Hell's Cartel</i> (2008) .....	30
21 <i>Journals of the Continental Congress 1774-1789</i> (Gillard Hunt ed. 1912) .....	23
1 Stewart Kyd, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Corporations</i> (1793) .....	25
1 Op. Att'y Gen. 57 (1795) .....	25
1 Op. Att'y Gen. 71 (1797) .....	14
26 Op. Att'y Gen. 250 (1907) .....	25

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Anita Ramasastry & Robert C. Thompson, <i>Commerce, Crime and Conflict: Legal Remedies for Private Sector Liability for Grave Breaches of International Law—A Survey of Sixteen Countries—Executive Summary</i> (2006), <a href="http://www.fao.no/pub/rapp/536/536.pdf">http://www.fao.no/pub/rapp/536/536.pdf</a> . . . . .	29
1 Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1986) . . . . .	19
S. Rep. No. 249, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991) . . . . .	27
18 State Dep't Annual Hum. Rts. Rep. Submitted to Congress (1993) . . . . .	2
19 State Dep't Annual Hum. Rts. Rep. Submitted to Congress (1994) . . . . .	2
20 State Dep't Annual Hum. Rts. Rep. Submitted to Congress (1995) . . . . .	2
The Nuremberg Trial ( <i>United States v. Goering</i> ), 6 F.R.D. 69 (Int'l Military Trib. at Nuremberg 1946) . . . . .	30
